
County of El Dorado

Legislation Text

330 Fair Lane, Building A
Placerville, California

530 621-5390
FAX 622-3645

www.edcgov.us/bos/

Elections Department recommending the Board approve and authorize the Chair to sign Amendment
2 of Agreement 3958 with Dominion Voting Systems, Inc. for the County's voting system, extending
the initial agreement for an additional three years, expiring June 30, 2027, and increasing the
agreement amount by $238,979.89 for a new agreement total not to exceed $1,200,000.

FUNDING:  State Grant Funding (75%) and General Fund (25%).
DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND
Dominion Voting Systems provides the voting system hardware and software for the El Dorado
County Elections Department. The system provides ballot layout, ballot printing PDFs, ADA ballot
marking devices, tabulation and reporting results for an election.

The Dominion Voting System was selected by a committee comprised of County voters, members of
the Democrat and Republican Central Committees, League of Women Voters, County IT, Elections
staff and an analyst from the Chief Administrative Office. The system meets all California State and
Federal Certification requirements and is certified by the California Secretary of State’s Office. The
Elections Department has been using Dominion Voting Systems, system since July 1, 2019. The
current contract will expire on June 30, 2024.

The Amendment 2 to Agreement 3958 adds an additional three years to the agreement and
increases compensation by $238,979.89, for a new agreement total not to exceed $1,200,000. The
yearly cost may increase 3% with Amendment 2. The cost of each fiscal year (FY) is as follows:

FY 2024-25 $77,317.26
FY 2025-26 $79,636.77
FY 2026-27 $82,025.88

ALTERNATIVES
N/A

PRIOR BOARD ACTION
Original Agreement, June 25, 2019, Item #19-0904 - Approved
Amendment #1, September 25, 2020, Item #20-0996 - Approved

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT
County Counsel

CAO RECOMMENDATION / COMMENTS
Approve as recommended.

FINANCIAL IMPACT
For Fiscal Years 2020-2024, the Elections Department received $164,220.31 State grant

File #: 24-0610, Version: 1

County of El Dorado Printed on 6/26/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 24-0610, Version: 1

reimbursement that required a 25% County match of $54,740.10 for a total of $218,960.41 in annual
fees. This grant funding expires on December 31, 2024.

The Department will reapply for grant reimbursement in Fiscal Year 2024-25. The anticipated grant
reimbursement will be 58,051.24 with a 25% County match of $19,350.42 for the annual fees of
$77,401.66. Fiscal Years 2025-26 and Fiscal Year 2026-27 will be funded through the General Fund
and included in the Department's budget.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS
Obtain signature of Chair on one (1) originals and forward fully executed originals to Elections
Department.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT
N/A

CONTACT
Linda Webster, Assistant Registrar of Voters, x7483

County of El Dorado Printed on 6/26/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

